Corporations, management elected to reflect the changes from the adoption of IFRS 16 – Leases
(IFRS 16) in the Corporation’s audited financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020.
Therefore, adjusted comparative information as at June 30, 2019 and for the three months ended
June 30, 2019 is presented below.

A complete description of the impact resulting from the implementation of IFRS 16 is provided in
note 4 (a) of the Corporation’s audited annual financial statements for the year ended
March 31, 2020.

CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT JUNE 30, 2020 (UNAUDITED)
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT (In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Page 25 of 37

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Corporation’s financial
statements as at June 30, 2019 and for the three months ended June 30, 2019:

Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited)
June 30, IFRS 16 June 30,

As at 2019 Adjustments 2019
(As previously

reported)
(Adjusted for

IFRS 16)
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets -$   3,806$   3,806$
Total non-current assets 2,543$   3,806$   6,349$

Total assets 81,674$   3,806$   85,480$

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities -$   408$   408$
Deferred lease incentives 265$   (265)$   -$
Total current liabilities 57,545$   143$   57,688$

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities -$   6,732$   6,732$
Deferred lease incentives 3,025$   (3,025)$   -$
Total non-current liabilities 3,194$   3,707$   6,901$
Total liabilities 60,739$   3,850$   64,589$

EQUITY
Retained earnings 10,935$   (44)$   10,891$
Total equity 20,935$   (44)$   20,891$

Total liabilities and equity 81,674$   3,806$   85,480$

CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT JUNE 30, 2020 (UNAUDITED)
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT (In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Page 26 of 37

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and cash equivalents balances include advances received from foreign buyers and others
not yet paid to Canadian exporters and amounts held back from Canadian exporters to be
remitted at later dates in accordance with the terms and conditions of contracts. Also, see
note 12 for a description of the Corporation’s revolving line of credit that is included in the
balance of Cash.

Statement of Comprehensive Loss (Unaudited)
IFRS 16

For the three months ended June 30 2019 Adjustments 2019
(As previously

reported)
(Adjusted

for IFRS 16)
EXPENSES
Administrative expenses 6,872$   (12)$   6,860$
Finance costs -$   56$   56$
Total expenses 6,872$   44$   6,916$
Net loss before loss on foreign exchange (332)$   (44)$   (376)$
NET LOSS (414)$   (44)$   (458)$

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (414)$   (44)$   (458)$

Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)
IFRS 16

For the three months ended June 30 2019 Adjustments 2019
(As previously

reported)
(Adjusted for

IFRS 16)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss (414)$   (44)$   (458)$

Adjustments to determine net cash from (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation right-of-use-assets -$   78$   78$
Deferred lease incentives (66)$   66$   -$

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities (10,948)$   100$   (10,848)$

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Principal repayment of lease liabilities -$   (100)$   (100)$
Cash used in financing activities -$   (100)$   (100)$

CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT JUNE 30, 2020 (UNAUDITED)
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT (In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Page 27 of 37

The components of cash and cash equivalents were as follows as at:

Cash and cash equivalents had the following balances by currency as at:

6. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE